based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioural considerations.

3. Group revenue

The revenue of the group during the year was made in the United Kingdom and the revenue of the group for the year derives from
the same class of business as noted in the Strategic Report.
 2017  2016
 £  £
Gross interest earned from treasury deposits, cash at bank and overdrawn client accounts 3,808,064  3,458,611
Commissions
Fees

4,141,315
1,474,057

 3,661,488
1,202,745

 9,423,436  8,322,844

4. Segmental information

All of the reported revenue and operational results for the period derive from the group’s external customers and continuing financial
services operations. All non-current assets are held within the United Kingdom.

The group is not reliant on any one customer and no customer accounts for more than 10% of the group’s external revenues.

As the Group’s sole business activity is the provision of stock broking services and all revenue is derived in the UK, management
have not had occasion to define any factors to identify reportable segments.

5. Profit before income tax

2017

2016

Profit before income tax is stated after charging/(crediting): £  £
Directors’ emoluments 621,648  586,391
Depreciation – owned assets 10,229  10,370
Amortisation (included within administrative expenses in the consolidated income statement) 80,485  65,051
Operating lease rentals – hire of machinery 8,842  9,052
Operating lease rentals – land and buildings 70,850  65,300
Impairment of receivable charge 72,604  116,300
Bank transaction fees 70,071  71,918

Details of Directors’ annual remuneration as at 31 December 2017 are set out below:

 2017  2016
 £  £
Short-term employee benefits 544,853  480,435
Post-employment benefits 67,463  97,023
Benefits in kind 9,332  8,933

 621,648  586,391
Details of the highest paid director are as follows:
Aggregate emoluments 330,943  275,080
Company contributions to personal pension scheme 2,167  37,950
Benefits in kind 8,396  7,906
 341,506  320,936

  Emoluments

& Benefits in
kind

Pension  Total

Directors   £ £  £
Andrew J Grant   339,339 2,167  341,506
Nick J Crabb   100,269 40,865  141,134
Jolyon C Head   99,577 24,431  124,008
Graeme McAusland   15,000 -  15,000
TOTAL   554,185 67,463  621,648

During the year benefits accrued for three directors (2016: three directors) under a money purchase pension scheme.

Staff Costs
The average number of persons employed by the group, including directors, during the year was as follows:
 2017  2016
Management and administration 50  47
The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows: £  £
Wages, salaries & social security 1,983,639  1,715,577
Pension contributions including salary sacrifice 82,818  105,165
Share based payment expense -  -
 2,066,457  1,820,742

  Key personnel
  The directors disclosed above are considered to be the key management personnel of the group.